Mr. Tolzon
Mr. Dotlwach ...
Mr. Mokr .0
Ay Bebom e
Ay, Cusper.

Mr., Colialbe

Mr.

Ny, FodS e
M ,7;

Mr.

M. Subive

Mi. Tavel o
My, Troteer
Tele. Room

MMiss Heomes.
Miss Galdy. - -

. . *
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Date: 8/29/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

| I

(Priority)

|

|

|

|
-
J

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

.
Y, T
W
.

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

Re Memphis airtel to Bureau 8/19/68 and Bureau
airtel to Memphis 8/27/68,

4 Enclosed for the Bureau are 4 copies of a LHM
pertaining to information furnished by ME 313-R on 8/19/68
to SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK,

Information contained in the enclosed LHM has
been orally furnished to Mr, PHIL CANALE, State Attorney
General, Shelby County, Tennessee,

Close contact is being maintained with ME 313-R,

o

ii;yy’w

(3~ Bureau (Encs,4) s

3 - Memphis
o (2 - 44-1987, MURKIN) Teer ApAM o : T)nxﬂ,
ememe{1l-= 170-154 Sub, ME 313-R) Vorm ¢ f NE X a2l D

ee ¢y RIGHTS - Ui

ENCLCSURE

C B\shOD

Approved o 442 2267 Seny

l etk ,~ ) c1a/I/Agent in Charge
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. Memphis, Tennessee
August 29, 1968

Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

that during that same month Robert Myj-Shelton, described by
the source as being the Imperial WiZard of the United Klans
of America, Inc,, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UKA), of
Tuscaloosa, Alabama, had stated that he had been approached
by Arthug/ﬁgﬁ;s, the attorney for James Earl Ray, who

told Shelton that Ray had no money., Shelton wondered if
Klan members in Tennessee would be agreeable to donating
money for Ray's defense, and Shelton stated that he

intended to look over a jury list that was to be furnished
him by Mr, Hanes,

Dur ing August, 1968, a co;&ig%ptial source advised

(A characterization of the United Klans of America,

Inc,, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UKA), is set forth in
the Appendix section,)
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JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI., It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency,
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+D-323 (Rev. 11-29-61) . .
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee

In Reply, Please Refer to August 29, 1968
File No.

JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

Character CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Reference Memorandum prepared at Memphis,
Tennessee, dated and capt ioned as
above,

A1l sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Ir? Reply, Please Refer to Memph is ’ Tennessee
File No. August 29, 1968

Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, -~ VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

During August, 1968, a confidential source advised
that during that same month Robert M, Shelton, described by
the source as being the Imperial Wizard of the United Klans
of America, Inc,, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UkKA), of
Tuscaloosa, Alabama, had stated that he had been approached
by Arthur Hanes, the attorney for James Earl Ray, who
told Shelton that Ray had no money, Shelton wondered iif
Klan members in Tennessee would be agreeable to donating
mopey for Ray's defense, and Shelton stated that he
intended to look over a jury list that was to be furnished
bim by Mr, Hanes,

(A characterization of the United Klans of America,
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UKA), is set forth in
the Appendix section,)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176







JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee

In Reply, Please Refer to August 29, 1968
File No.

JAMES EARL RAY;
BARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

Character CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Reference Memorandum prepared at Memphis,
Tennessee, dated and captioned as
above,

A1l sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property

of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.
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Fol WAEH DC

41SPM URGZNT 2-30-68 DJH

TCe DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3%8€61)

FRoms €AC, SPRINGFIELD (44=561)

4

MUT TN
Crasdyan [

FZ O TELETYPE TO BURZAU DATED ALUGUST TWenNTY HIuhk
PCI LARRY R, Maqus ADVISED R HAS MADE INQUIRY RE
HAARCLD RICHARD CUVIRGTCN. STATES COGVIRGTCH IH CRIATZR ALTON
AnkA ARD WILL SET HIM UP FOR INTERVIEW,.
NEWw IWFCRMATION DEVELOPED TO DATE.

SATL COPIES SENT TO CHICAGGC, MENMNPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS,.

’

A

FBI WASH LC

1SEP 121968

6
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 8/30/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

ATRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

Director, FBI (44-38861)
ATTN: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION

\
FROM~{ NV Legat, Buenos Aires (173-1) (RUC)

MURKIN ~
COST DATA

ReBucab July 2, 1968, and Bueairtel July 31, 1968.

This matter has required no investigation by this
office during the month of July. There is no cost data to
report. UACB this monthly airtel is being discontinued
since there is no indication that investigation will be
conducted on subject matter by this office. If investigation
is made or expenses incurred Bureau will be advised.

4 - Bureau

(1L - Liaison)
1 - Buenos Aires
JIW:ic

(5)

Ei -

S BV ats
Approved: LRI

Special Agent in Charge
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.. Tolson 14"

. DeLoaCB/

. Mohr

. Bishop

. Casper

. Callahan .____

Mr.

Mr. Trotter
Tele. Room
Miss Holmes
Miss Gandy
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Memorandim L
Py

Director DATE: August 30, 1968
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Sol Lindenbaum
Executive Assistant to the Attorney General /

i
/
e
A

SUBJECT: / ,,é/
v

vy

(

e

!

/ r
The Attorney General will not require these copies

since copies are available in the Criminal and Civil Rights

Divisions,

L‘JZ w
7 R - o
4 .-

¢
£
7
R e T

=5 SEP 4 1968

Ailiiontiiti ae

=3
P. PROC.

AUG 30:1368
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Rosen
Contad =
Griffith
] Mqro Mortimer
m‘fglﬁgﬁgﬁi}rw~ - - Lab Tile

. LABORATORY __ _ #. .

Laboratery Trangmittal Form
7-72

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, I\,Iemphis (44_1987) Date: September 4, 1968

Moo~

John Edgar Hoover, diremior

Re

O MURKINS
TR

00: Memphis
FEIFile Neo a4 _ 488681

i , bab. e D-680626086 JK
Examination requested by: C}Eicago I}~68()826101 JK

Heterence: Airtels, 6/25/065 and 8/24/06

Fxamination requested: Document - Fingerprint

Remarks:

A separate report is heing furnished regarding the
results of the latent “ingerprint exanination and return of
Q398 through 0408,

This reyport cenfirms and supplements Bureau teletype
to Memphis dated 8/27/68. @akgl

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) AW LG
1o SEP 511968
2 - Chicago (44-1114) FEnclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

wcm"*ﬂ

MAILED 11

[T (VU

Tolson

DeLoach

Mohr

Bishop ’ S ’ » .

Casper ’ N
Callahan I (é -

c s s . .
ronee s JTFMDiAW - (11)
Gale ___F:t ! - o

Rosen — '

Sullivan P

Tavel i

Trotter

Tele. Room

Holmes —

g MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT D

ISEPS 1968 ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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REPORT - .
' of the ‘
BBl
¥ . LABORATORY . __ &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date:
FBI File

FPI, Menmphis (44-1587) §Lptzchg 4 1963
4 3 OA

MURKIN Lab. No. D-089825030 JX
CR D-08908261)1 JK

S i ived ~ .
pecimens recetve 8/26/68, from FBI, Chicago

>

Eight payroll checks of Indian Trail Restaurant, Iac payavie

s>

~to JOHN RAYNS or JOHN L. RAYNS, further described as follows:

SPECIMEN NUMBER DATE AMOUNT
0398 4338
399 49173
0400 ac37
Q401 5€5¢
0402 5130
Q403 5206
G404 5283
a5 5357

Lo
$84,
T |
04 .
N
o4,
5o
O,
oM
od.
b le
oY .,

~ ~

S NN G O O
1o
~3J

C O N et U
e
(D DN et =T
T 0D RN O
c
~ 3
U4 OV Cu G Cu GO
RO WO W

ORISR RN
e~
~1 3~

0406 Imployee's Witiohelding txemption Certificate dated
May 13, 1967, bearing Social Security Number
ana signea Joinn L. Rayns’

Speciuens received §/2+./08, from FRI, Chicugo

Q407 Sheet from rooming nouse ledger, pape 13, bearing on
line 24 the signature "John Larry Rayms"”

0408 Registration card, Nc. 8075, dated 6/18/67, beariug the
signature "Jotn L. Rayns"

Result of examination:
It was concluded that JAMES EARL RAY, Ki71, K211 and
K257 prepared the questioned Rayms signature on Q407;. the ques-
tioned handwriting on Q408 and the questioned handwriting and
— hand printing on Q406. Although significant similarities were
—*unoted in the endorsements on 0398 through Q405, except the

Page 1 (continued on next page)

PRD : Al (11)

MAIL ROOM C] TLLETYPE UNIT I::]
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endorsement on Q403, when compared with the known writings

of RAY, the presence of unexplained variations, insufficient

comparable material and distortion in some of the questioned

endorsements precluded a definite determination as to whether
RAY prepared the endorsements on Q398 through 0Q405.

The endorsement on Q403 is too distorted for
comparison purposes. Although some similarities were noted in
the date on line 24 on Q407 beside the Rayms signature when
compared with the comparable writing of RAY, the limited and over-
written nature of this date precluded a definite determination
as to whether RAY prepared this date.

0398 through Q408 have been photographed and will be
returned to Chicago separately.

Page 2
D-680826101 JK
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~ . - August 24_ 1968~ , - |
GENERAL INVESTIGA DIVISION

William Bradford Huie, author whose
pooks include "Three Lives for Mississippi,"
dealing with the murder of three civil rights
workers in June, 1964, has reportedly
bought James Earl Ray's story and is pre-
paring an article to appear in '"Look, "
proofs of which are to be ready 9-10-68.

Ray escaped from Missouri State
Penitentiary, 4-23-67, and his whereabouts
from 4-23-67, until he appeared in Montreal,
7-17-67, have previously been unknown.

This will be discussed with the Depart-
ment to determine if material given Huie by
Ray through his attorney can be seized as
evidence and if Federal action in this regard
is not possible, it will be discussed with
state authorities who will also be informed so
the local judge can determine whether his
order against discussing the case is being
violated. Above action will be taken, if
approved, and Department will also be asked
to consider bringing I"Ul 1% efore a grand
jury. - - S

. -
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FRI WASH DC

FRI CHICAGO
1154PM URGENT 2-23-6% RFJ
-“id DIRECTOR (44-32861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1927)
FROM CHICAGO (44-1114)
MURDE R OF MART/N LU THER KING, G~
MURKTH . OQi MEMPHIS ~
OFFICE &F oNXIGIHN "
A _~HARVEY A, AND CLARA S. KLINGEMAN, OWNERS OF INDIAN TRIAL
RESTAURANT, WINNETKA, ILLINOIS, INTERVIEWED THIS EVENING AT WINNETKA \
PoLICE DEFHRETMENT (NATILNRG ACADERY
PT FOLLOWING CONTACT BY THEM WITH WINNETKA CHIEF DONALD DERNING.A(NA)
THEY WERE CONTACTED TUESDAY, AUGUST TWENTY, LAST, BY
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, HARTSZLLE, ALARAMA, AUTHOR OF "THREE LIVES
FOR MISSISSIPPI™ AND "LOOK™ MAGAZINE PHOTOGRAPHER HANSEN, HUIE

EXHIBITED LETTERS PURPORTEDLY FROM SUBJECT RAY ADDRESSED TO RAY'S

ATTORNEY AND GIVEN TO HUIE, HUIE SAID HE HAS ORTAINED ALL

COMMERCIAL RIGHTS TO RAY'S STORY AND IN RETURN IS UNDERVWRTING

g-/7-7&-

COSTS OF RAY'S DEFENSE, LETTERS WRITTEN ON HALF SHEETS OF YELLOW

LZGAL FOOLSCAP AND KLINGEMANS CLAIM RECOGNIZED SUBJECT RAYS HANDWRITING

B

RAY AS MAN EMPLOYED BY THEM FROM MAY THREE, SI%%?SEVEN,?EQ' <

S PR
_i’jZ‘ //{«‘/1 A L»//

- o L
20TH KL¢NGEMANS RSITIVELY IDENTIFIG® PHOTO OF SUBJECT

v

JUNE TWO FOUR, SIXTYSEVEN, AS DISHWASH&QAAND COOK!CMELPER, WITH
By Ly

TOTAL PAY OF ABOUT :EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS. ~WpS EMPLOYED

DER NAME 'L, SOCIA CUR NO .,
UN NAME JOHN L, RAYNS, SOCIAL SECURITY NO Jr - 51878
T Tk = Hutici
FGR .. L Ch BELIVER
TND PAGE ONE JO HoLo _\,:uqutﬂ,éiéﬁzi
. COPY SENT TO Mi. TOLSON §SEE Buriw co-videld) -~ 00

/thé¢'d§ﬁ7<7yé%
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PAGE TWO

LEFT EMPLOYMENT SAYING GOING TO WORK ON ROATS WITH HIS
BROTHER AND SUBSEQUENTLY MAILED LETTER TO RESTAURANT REQUESTING
PAY DUE BE SENT TO HIS BROTHER IN NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS, XLIHGEMAN
DID MATL CHECK WHICH WAS CASHED, ALL PAY CHECKS OBTAINED%ND
WILL BE FURNISHED FBI LAB ALONG WITH FORM W DASH FOUR. GAVE LOCAL
ADDRESS OF TWO SEVEN THREE ONE, SHEFFIELD, CHICAGO, BUT CHECK

MATLED TO BROTHER CONTAINS ADDRESS ONE SIX FOUR EIGHT LUNT,

CHICAGO WITH DATE JULY THREE, SIXT?éEVEN.

SURJECT WAS EXCELLENT EMPLOYEE, QUIET, HAD NO FRIENDS
OR VISITORS, BUT RECEIVED THREE OR FOUR PHONE CALLS DURING LAST
WEEK OF EMPLOYMENT FROM PERSON STATING HE WAS BROTHER.
| AUTHOR HUIE SHOWED LETTERS FROM RAY TO KLINGEMANS IN WHICH
HE LISTED EMPLOYMENT AT INDIAN TRAIL RESTAURANT (AN OLD, LARGE,
UPPER CLASS RESTAURANT OF EXCELLENT REPUTATION).
HUIE DESCRIBED METHOD OF ESCAPE OF SUBJECT FROM
JEFFERSON CITY VIA BREAD TRUCK AND CLAIMED RAY WALKED TO CHICAGO,
RECOMING VERY SORE FOOTED., (KLINGEMAN RECALLS WHEN RAY EMPLOYED
HE HAD SORE AND SWOLLEN LEGS),., AFTER BECOMING EMPLOYED, HUIE
ALLEGES RAY WAS CONTACTED BY CONSPIRATORS WHO THREATENED TO REVEAL

HIS IDENTITY AND CAUSE HIS RETURN TQ PRISON IF HE' DID NOT WORK
END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

\FOR THEM, HUIE SAYS RAY WAS GIVEZN TWELVE HUNDRED DOLLARS DURING

INITIAL CONTACTS AND ULTIMATELY WAS PAID FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS,
b SUT WAS TO RECEIVE MORE,
UPON LEAVING RESTAURANT EMPLOYMENT, HUIE ALLEGES RAY
MADE Two TRIPS TO CAMNADA THROUGH DETROIT TUNNEL, TESTING DIFFICULTY
! OF ENTERING AND LEAVING CANADA, HE ALSO MADE THIRD TRIP TO CANADA
AND ACCORDING TOQ HUIE, "WAS INSTRUCTEDR" TO OBTAIN FORTY YEAR OLD
| NEWSPAPER, NRTAIN NAMES OF MALES BORN, THEN SEARCH CURRENT PHOKRE
% EOOKS FOR SIMILAR NAMES, THEN SURVEIL INDIVIDUALS WITH SIMILAR
NAMES TO FIND OUT WHETHER THEIR PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS MATCHED HIM,
THEREAFTER HE TELEPHONED PERSONS OF HIS LIXE DESCRIPTION USING
PRETEXT AND FOUND MAN WHO HAD NEVER APPLIED FOR PASSPORT. THEN
APPLIED FOR PASSPORT IN THIS NAME,
HE WAS THEW GIVEN MORE MONEY TO PURCHASE
CAR, WHICH WAS TO BE DRIVEN TO ACAPULCO, MEXICO, TO OBTAIN TOURIST
STICKER, THEN DRIVEN THROUGH MEXICO TO WEST COAST. HUIEZ CLAIMS
RAY WAS FLOWN TO ATLANTA FROM WEST COAST, BUT TIME WAS NOT RIPE,
SO WAS RETURMED TO CALIFORNIA, HE WAS GIVEN MONEY TO BUY
BINOCULARS AND SHOTGUN AND WAS TO GO TO MEMPHIS AT CERTAIN TIME AWND
PLACE,

END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR

HUIE ALLEGES A NEGRO CALLED XING TO BRALCONY, WHERE HE

~ WAS SHOT. ACTUAL MURDERER WAS NOT RAY, ALTHOUGH RAY WAS PRESENT,

AND AT LATER TIME RAY WILL IDENTIFY MURDERER, RAY DID PICK UP
¢ RIFLE, RAN TO HIS CAR AND PROCEDED TO RENDEZVOUS AT ATLANTA,
g HOWEVER, CONSPIRATORS DID NOT APPEAR WITH REMAINING "BUNDLE OF MONEY,"
RAY WAS THEN TO FLEE TO MEXICO, BUT IMMEDIATELY FLY NORTH
TO THROW OFF PURSUIT AND TO STEER ALL INVESTIGATICN TO MEXICO,
SINCE CONSPIRATORS DID NOT APPEAR, HE FLED TO CANADA AND HUIE
ALLEGATIOMNS THEN FOLLOW SUBSEQUENT NEWSPAPER ACCOUNTS. HUIE
DID SAY RAY ROBBED BANK IN LONDON BECAUSE HE GOT REAL LOW ON MONEY,
HUIE DID NOT AT ANY TIME IDENTIFY ANY ALLEGED CONSPIRATORS.
HUIE SWORE XLINGEMANS TO SECRECY, SAYING HE WOULD MAIL
THEM "LOOK"™ PROOFS ON SEPT, TEN, NEXT, COPIES OF WHICH WILL BE
FURNISHED BY KLINGEMANS TO CHICAGO FBI, AND STORY IS TO RE IN "LOOK"
NOVEMBER TEN, NEXT, ISSUE, KLINGEMANS BROKE PROMISE OF SECRECY
UPON REFLECTION, BELIEVING THEIR PUBLIC DUTY WAS TO CONTACT POLICE,
QHUIE NOT AWARE OF THEIR TALKING WITH FBI AND THEY WILL NOT TELL
JHIM WITHOUT APPROVAL OF FBI THROUGH CHIEF DERNING, MA,
CHICAGO SUGGESTS BUREAU CONSIDER NOTES AND LETTERS FROM

END PAGE FOUR
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PAGE FIVE
RAY IN POSSESSION OF HUIE MAY CONSTITUTE EVIDENCE OF FEDERAL
CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS, NOTABLY CONSPIRACY, AND EVEN THOUGH ORTAINED

BY RAY ATTORNEY LOSE THEIR PRIVILEGE WHEN SHOWN TO OUTSIDERS,

KLINGEMANS ARE ELDEDERLY, REPUTABLE CITIZENS, WHO ARE WILLING TO

ASSIST BUREAU IN ANY WAY DESIRED,
HUIE OBTAINED PHOTOSTATS OF PAYROLL LEDGERS AND TOOK
MANY PHOTOGRAPHS AT INDIAN TRAIL RESTAURANT AS WELL AS AT RAY'S
CHICAGO RESIDENCE, ACCORDING TO KLINGEMANS.
CHICAGO CONTINUING INVESTIGATION INCLUDING ADDRESSES MENTIONED,
BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED.
EMD
SVM
FRI WASH DC

P
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
. -

FB!
Date: 9/3/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, BUFFALO (L4-374) (P)

s

* :

Re telephone call from Bureau Supervisor RICHARD
LONG, General Investigative Division, to Buffalo, 8/24/68,
during which Supervisor LONG advised that highly confldential
information had been received indicating that the subject,
JAMES EARL RAY, might have been arrested by the Metropolitan
Toronto Police Department in Toronto, Ontario, Canada, during
June or July, 1967, on & charge of jaywalking.

On 8/27/68, Inspector RICHARD GIBSON (NA), Head
of the Central Identification Division of the Metropolitan
Toronto Police Department (MTPD), was requested to make the
necessary record checks to determine whether RAY was, in fact,
arrested in Toronto for jaywalking, and in connection with
this request, was furnished with all known aliases used by
RAY in the past,

On 8/28/68, Inspector GIBSON advised that subject,
under his true name and all aliases, had been checked through
the Central Identification Bureau, the Records and Inquiry

.~ Bureau, and the Letter File of the MTPD; and no information
+"’was developed indicating an arrest in Toronto at any time
‘e~ under any of RAY's aliases.

In addition, Inspector GIBSON pointed out that

it was not the practice of the MTPD to arrest individuals

for jaywalking but that on infrequent occasions, a polie:
officer would issue summonses for this offense, Inspector
GIBSON had all available records of the MTPD checked regarding
summonses issued for jaywalking and determined that no un-
answered summonses were on file for the offense of Jjaywalking
in the City of Toronto during the months of June and July of

- Bureau (AM)
2= Memphis (/ T, (AM)

1l - Buffalo
’McM:hld

A . v - o .
pproY ) © Specidl Ag&ntrm }}haré/ ' ‘ j{‘
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BU 44-374

Inspector GIBSON pointed out that ordinarily
if a person failed to appear in answer to a jaywalking
summons, a bench warrant would be issued for his arrest
and that the records of the MTPD contained nooutstanding
warrants based upon this type of violation during the
pertinent period,

For the further assistance of the Bureau in
connection with Supervisor LONG's ingquiry concerning
innocuous calls previously received by the individuals
in Toronto whose identities subject assumed while in
Toronto during the period from April 8 to May 6, 1968,
attention is called to Buffalo airtel to the Bureau dated
6/11/68 with which were forwarded two coples of a memo-
randum setting forth a chronology of subject's activities
while in Toronto insofar as was known at that time and
which included specific references to the innocuous calls
received by the individuals whose identities RAY assumed,
More detailed data concerning those calls was undoubtedly
submitted by Legat, Ottawa, since the RCMP in Toronto are
known to have prepared a lengthy report for Legat, Ottawa,
including that type of information,

The same situation exists insofar as the third
point raised by Supervisor LONG in referenced telephone
call, that is, the avallability of vital statistics infor-
mation utilized by RAY in connection with the assumed
identities while in Toronto,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 8-30-68 /',
\_(
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

I S I

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

/;

FBOM' _SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
Fy

o

MURKIN

Enclosed is clipping from 8-30-68 final edition
of the "Commercial Appeal' newspaper, Memphis, Tennessee, captioned
"Ray and Attorney Confer on Motions."

3 \BUREAU (Enc. 2)
MEMPHIS

RGJ :BN
(4)

Approved: ([ZAJ}Z/W

Sr-« r !K Al PSpecmj Agent in Charge
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£13-f50 (Rev. 7-16-63)

”f,‘ .

(Mount Clipp}f‘g in Space Below)

.//

'
‘to see all such witnesses.
Ray An ﬂlomey Whether they want to talk to
. him is tor them to decide.

Confer On Motlons Although Ray has been con-
victed of several crimes such
- as larceny or robbery, the jury
Publicity, Evidence Access|in the King case would be tech-
| nically uninformed about this
Are Included unless Ray took the witness

stand. (Indicate page, name of
w;{}?rglz;mEg:aI;lr ﬁ?;iuf}iﬁ%ig If he declined to take the newspaper, city and state.)
King Jr., conferred at the Shel.| Witness stanfi, Judge Battle
by County Jail yester with| would be agked to instruct the
his attorney, Arthur J¥Hanes|JUry to disregard ~anything -
Sr., on preliminary defense| hey might have heard or read PAGE S
fhotions to be argued next Fri- in regard to a criminal record. -
~day before Judge W. Preston T
‘Battle. ‘

| Neither defense nor prosecu- o
ition will present witnesses at Gl (UYRY, A0 Al
the hearing, it was learned,
ibut will rely on legal argu-
ments. e T e
One of Mr. Hanes’ motions I TR & 9 dolilNe
asks the court to void Ray’s
first degree murder indictment
on the ground that ‘“‘pervasive
and widespread publicity’’ has
made it impossible for him to
receive a fair trial. This is
true, the motion argues, not
only in Shelby County but
ithroughout the United States.
Another motion asks Judge’
Battle to direct Atty, Gen. Phxl‘
Canale to give defense counsel |
access to all records, physical . )
evidence and witnesses the: Date: & - S0 e
Istate expects to use in the‘ O .
trlal Edition: R I
One witness Mr, Hanes Author:
wants tg talk to is_Charles;
-Quitmanftephens, held m]a11 Title: . ' Lie RN
here™T6T "a “mionth under a S
$10,000 material witness bond.
:Circuit  Judge William W.
O’Hearn last week ordered Mr.
Stephens released on a writ of or
habeas corpus alleging 111eoa1
deprivation of liberty. Classification:
Mr. Stephens, like three oth-
er marterial witnesses, is re-
ported to have accepted police [[] Being Investigated
protection outside jail. Mr.
Hanes contends he has a right
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Mr. DeLoaé%w§ DATE: September 4, 1968

<}

P 7 Mr. Del.oach

A. Rosei\@} Mr. Rosen

Mr. Malley

Mr. McGowan
SUBJECT: MURKIN Mr. Long /

Mr. Bishop =~ /2
—~v

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

The New Orleans Division, on August 30, 1968,
received a telephonic inquiry from Mr. Ken Zimmerman,
Associated Press (AP), New Orleans, Louisiana, as to what
records were taken by the FBI from the Provincial Motel
in New Orleans concerning Eric Starvo Galt., He was ad-
vised that we had no comment to make, It is
noted that the subject, in December of 1967, resided at
the Provincial Motel in New Orleans for a few days under
the name of Eric Starvo Galt, and we do have the motel records.

Mr. Zimmerman was queried as to his reason for
" wanting this information. He advised that his New York
¢ Headquarters was endeavoring to obtain all information con-
: cerning the whereabouts of subject Ray ifrom the timsz he
, escaped from the penitentiary on April 23, 1967, and
! Headquarters of AP had instructed various AP offices to
 develop all information they could,

ACTION:

For information. V//
REL: jms e B

y i
7 Y
v

L EX 109
REC-35

1
61SEP4?21968
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(R&v. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI

Date: 8/30/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673)

SUBJECT :._ MURKIN

For information of the Bureau and Memphis, New
Orleans received a telephonic inquiry on 8/30/68 from Mr.
KEN ZIMMERMAN, Associated Press, New Orleans, as to what
records were taken by the FBI from the Provincial Motel
in New Orleans concerning ERIC STARVO GALT. He was advised
this office had no comment to make.

When queried as to his reason, ZIMMERMAN advised
that his New York headquarters was endeavoring to obtain
all information concerning the whereabouts of subject from
the time he was released from the penitentiary, and had
instructed various AP offices to develop all information
they could.

Cany Above for information.

3~ Bureau

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)
2 - New Orleans

JTS :sam
(6)

Eaa

pectal Agent in Charge
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FEOLRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
. §. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION
FBI WASH DC SEP 21968

TELETYPE/

FBI SPRNGFLD

S539PM ENT 9-3-68 DJK
VTQ_ RECTOR (44-3886€1)

FKSM SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 1P

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU AUGUST THIRTY LAST.

PCI LARRY R. MANN ADVISED WILLIE LEE HAS FLED THE STATE AND
PRESUMABLY RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA TO ANSWER BURGLARY CHARGES THERE
AND TO AVOID RECRIMINATION FROM PERSONS WHO ARE ATTEMPTING TO
"GET HINM",

SUSPECT JOKN MC CLINTOCK RELEASED FROM MADISON COUNTY JAIL
ON BOND AND ALLEGEDLY LIVING IN OLD SHAWNEETOWN AREA,

EFFORTS BY PCI TO LOCATE DICK COVINGTON UNPRODUCTIVE TO
DATE,

BEC. 47
MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS, "

END . ‘d\/}&%
LLD o B

N \\\{1
FBI WASH DC ‘
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OF’TIONAL FORM NO. IO
MAY 196
GSA FPMR .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memomna’um

DATE:
DIRECTOR, FBI (44638861) 8/30/68

I(i:L ;:;%GAT, PARIS (100-2082) (RUC)

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR HUMAN INTEREST
ITEMS ON ASSASSINATION OF .
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. . /)
RESEARCH (CRIME RECORDS) N
BUDED: 9/20/68 i

ReBulet to Atlanta 8/23/68.

This office possesses no information not previously
incorporated in official reports.

f
G ff
(1 - Liaison Section)
(1 - Atlanta, Info.)
1 - Paris
NWP: AM
(5)

4 - Bureau

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-02
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%/ Tolsén 7//_
/‘/ : D%Iargach y

Mohr

‘(,j:l/,/f’ Bishop A7 &
N A" Casper —
,M ™\ Callahan

o) W

s Gale '%‘TT

\(\pf‘\,:; Sullivan — = .
: Tavel

il BOve Trotter ‘:'.

PI -€1 ’ﬁ/ =T &le. Room f
( Pahd , Q..,.,})'AHolmes
RAY) { T7T7 Gandy.

. MEMPHIS, TENN,--ATTORNEYS FOR JAME - /
: : ! e ES EARL e
. DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING JR., ASKED TODAY THATRﬁaﬁDégcggggcﬁgsﬁ§§%&°¥p
?g:gEBgAgngE?ggDBEgzgggs"§ggv§s; AND WIDESPREAD"™ PUELICITY ON THE

: H AIR TRIAL FOR RAY ANYWHERE IN THE
NITED STATERE ANYWHERE IN TH

ARTHUR J, HANES JR, OF BIRMINGHAM, ALA,, FILED MOTIONS WITH THE
SHELBY COUNTY CLERK OF COURT TO HAVE RAY'S INNOCENT PLEA WITHDRAWN AND
THE_FIRST DEGREE MURDER CHARGE DROPFED,

. ,. THE MOTION SAID THE PUBLICITY IN THE CASE WAS "CALCULATED TO AND IS
'EAVING THE EFFECT OF CREATING WIDESPREAD PUBLIC EXCITEMENT AND

| ANI¥OSITY" TCWARD RAY,

© IT ALSC SAID RADIO AND TELEVISION NETWORK PROGRANS ™SO CANONIZED
AND SO DEPICTED THE VICTIM OF THE CRIME (KING)"™ THAT "WIDESPREAD PUBLIC
{OUTRAGE AND HATRED HAVE BEEN GENERATED"™ TOWARD RAY,

HANES, WHO WITH HIS FATHER ARTHUR HANES SR., FORMER MAYOR OF
PIRMINGHAM, ARE PAY'S DEFENSE ATTORNEYS, FILED TWO OTHER MOTIONS IN
__ONE ASKED THAT CRIMINAL COURT JUDGE PRESTON %. BATTLE CRLCER THE
'PROSECUTION TO PRODUCE ALL ITS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE FROM FINGERPRINT
RECORDS TO BALLISTIC TESTS ON THE RIFLE SLUG THAT KILLED KING FOR
(INSPECTICN BY THE DEFENSE,

__THE MOTION ALSO ASKED THAT PROSECUTION WITNESSES BE MADE AVAILABLE
'FOR_QUESTIONING BY DEFENSE ATTORNEYS,
' _THE THIRD MOTION ASKED THE COURT_TO DROP THE SECOND CHARGE AGAINST
' |RAY, CARRYING A DANGEROUS WEAPON., IT SAID RAY WAS EXTRADITED FRON
aLgNQS¥ WITHOUT BEING CHARGED WITH THAT CRIME AND THEREFORE COULD NOT
i ED FOR IT, ,

KING WAS KILLED BY A SINGLE RIFLE BULLET APRIL 4 AS HE STCOD ON
THE_BALCONY OF THE LORRAINE MOTEL, RAY WAS THE OBJECT OF AN
INTENSIVE MANHUNT AND WAS ARRESTED AT A LONDON AIRPORT IN EARLY JUNE,

THE MOTION TC DISMISS THE MURDER CHARGE AGAINST RAY SAID THAT
PUBLICITY ABOUT HIM AND THE CASE HAS BEEN "SO PERVASIVE AND WIDESPREAD
WITHIN THIS JURISDICTION AND THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE UNITED STATES THAT
MOST IF NOT ALL PROSPECTIVE JURORS...WILL HAVE BEEN REPEATEDLY EXPCSED
TO PUBLISHED MATTER TENDING TO INFLUENCE PUBLIC OPINION,"
~_IT ALSO SAID RAY HAS HAD NO CHANCE TO "CONFRONT CR CRCSS EXAMINE"
THE SOURCES ON WHICH THE ARTICLES AND BROADCASTS WERE BASED,"

AS A RESULT OF ALL THIS, THE MOTION SAID, RAY HAS "BEEN EFFECTIVELY
. PRECLUDED FROM RECEIVING A FAIR AND INMPARTIAL TRIAL WITHIN ANY

JURISDICTICN,®
8/16--GE1206P

’/l"‘/" T ;{':7//

. IR
WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE 7 I(’,/
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August 26, 1968

1 - Ir., Long

SAC, temphis  (44-35%9)

Diréctor, PRI

News media report that attorneys for James Larl Ray
have filed a motion in court at ~enphis, Tenressee, that murder
charges against Ray be dropped because "nervasive and wide-
suread"” »nublicity on the case has ruined chances for a fair
trial for Ray anywhere in the United States. The news medila
also report that several cther motions have been filcd in
Shelby County Court by Arthur J,. Hanes, Jr., includéing a
request for the prosecution to produce all its physicel evi-
dence and to drop the second charge against Ray, carrying a
cangerous weapon. ' .

Determine if the above is correct, submit tc the
Bureau copies of available motions. Keep the Dureau advised

l ‘
‘: ?/V ) / ,/ .

REL: bcp
(4)X
[, MOTE: |
\ The Washington Capital Jdews Service in its prcess
release states that attorneys for James Earl Ray have £iled

several mcticns before the court in Shelby “Jounty, Memphis,
Tenrnessee. \

!

N FMemphis being advised to determine if metions
pon —j;—-have beer. filed, and i1f possible, to obtain copies of

s —_them. They are also being requestcd to follow thissmatter
ey ——— K e Bureau advised. )
Caltahan - MAILED 23

Contad AUG26 1968

Fosen

Cullizan
‘ IV
Trotter

T e
el Moo :
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FEDERAL®BUREAU OF INVE®TIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 8/22/68 4/12/68 ~ 8/16/68
T”TLE OF CASE ) REPORT MADE BY }TYF‘ED;Y
SA JOE C. HESTER | WD
DE. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM

CR - CONSPIRACY

REFERENCE

Report of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 6/10/68 at Memphis.

M HAXT

~p-

ADMINISTRATIVE

The report of SA JOE C, HESTER dated 6/10/68 at

Memphis reported pertinent investigation up to and including
subject's arrest at London, England, on 6/8/68. The investi-
gation conducted by New Scotland Yard to locate the subject,

as well as statements taken after his arrest, is contained in

a report dated 7/22/68, prepared by the Flying Squad (C-8 Branch),
Criminal Investigation Department of New Scotland Yard, Inasmuch
as the Bureau, the Justice Department, and Mr. PHIL CANALE,

iy &

0

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED None _1ACQUIT- case sas BEEN:

CoNVic . FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

¢
2

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [ |ves [X|NO
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS ves [&]INo

SPECIAL AGENT

APPROVED /Zé/w IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE: / / | ’ / REC 5
\3LBureau (44,38861) : :
3~ Blrmlnoham
(1 - USA, Birmingham) e m— —
2-Memphis (44—1987)
.17 AUG 23 1968

EHUHN

we——
S

Dissemjination Record of Attached Report « - o Notations
7OUKD

:Agency 1 Cwrn l&v
Request Recd.
f)at Fwd. )
pugiwe. 74 ¢l

How Fwd. (/f([ﬂ
S ¢/
// oc (’LZ/]/é/ﬁ

TE izl . / "ol

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





